
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 22 June 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:30-10:00) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10:00   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:00-10:05   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 50) 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 4 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 8 June 2020 

3 Paper(s) to note 

10:05-10:10   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.1 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) 

(Amendment) Order 2020  

 (Pages 51 - 53) 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 5 – Letter from the First Minister, 15 June 2020 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 6 – Welsh Government written statement 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Draft regulations 

in relation to the 2020 Electoral Register  

 (Pages 54 - 56) 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 7 – Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, 16 June 2020 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 8 – Welsh Government written statement 

3.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Guidance on drafting legislation  

 (Pages 57 - 91) 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Counsel General, 17 June 2020 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 10 - Parts 2 and 3 of the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019: 

Guidance for preparing legislation 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 11 - Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020: Guidance 

on the legislative drafting implications of Part 2 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10:10   

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

10:10-10:40 (Pages 92 - 141)  

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 12 – Draft report 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 14 May 2020 (Revised) 

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Agriculture Bill 

10:40-10:50 (Pages 142 - 147)  



 

 

CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 14 – Legal Advice Note 

 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

Date of the next meeting - 29 June 2020  

 

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld13229/lcm-ld13229%20-e.pdf


 

SL(5)556 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 

International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations place a requirement on certain categories of people arriving in Wales: 

- To provide information about where they will reside in Wales and other related matters; 

- To isolate for a period of 14 days. 

Subject to certain exceptions, regulation 4 requires persons arriving in Wales by ship or aircraft to 

provide information electronically to the Secretary of State. Where a person is accompanied by a child for 

whom they are responsible, they must also provide the child’s information. 

Regulations 7 and 8 require, subject to certain exceptions, the following categories of persons to isolate 

for a period of 14 days upon their arrival in Wales: 

- A person arriving in Wales by ship or aircraft from outside the common travel area; 

- A person arriving in Wales from the Republic of Ireland, the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man 

who has, within a period of 14 days ending with the person’s arrival in Wales, arrived in the 

common travel area from a place outside that area; 

- A person who arrives in Wales from elsewhere in the United Kingdom who has in the previous 14 

days arrived from a place outside the common travel area. 

Regulation 19 provides that the necessity and proportionality of these Regulations must be reviewed by 

the Welsh Ministers every 21 days. The first review must therefore take place by 29 June 2020, as the 

Regulations came into force on 8 June 2020. 

Regulation 20 provides that these Regulations will expire at the end of the period of 12 months 

beginning with the day on which they come into force. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1) Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil statutory 

requirements 

Regulation 9 states that regulations 7 and 8 do not apply to a person described in paragraph 1(1)(a) to 

(k) of Schedule 2, so long as the conditions in paragraph 2 of that Schedule are satisfied. The reference to 

paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 in relation 9(a) should instead refer to paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 2. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

2) Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil statutory 

requirements 

Regulation 17(10) states that “personal data” and “data protection legislation”, as used in regulation 

17(8), have the same meanings as in section 3 of the Data Protection Act 2018. However, this appears to 

be a cross-referencing error, as these terms are actually used in regulation 17(9) of the Regulations, 

rather than 17(8). For the sake of completeness, it should be noted that the reference to section 3 of the 

Data Protection Act 2018 is correct. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following three points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 2
[...]
ion and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1.  
 

Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Vaughan Gething,  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
8 June 2020 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 43



 

 2 

 
1. Description 

Subject to specified exemptions, these Regulations require all passengers (i) 
arriving in Wales from outside of the Common Travel Area (i.e. the open borders 
area comprising the United Kingdom, the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man and 
the Republic of Ireland); or (ii) arriving in Wales from elsewhere in the Common 
Travel Area where they have been outside of the Common Travel Area in the 
past 14 days, to provide their contact details and travel information.  

2.2 Subject to specified exemptions, these Regulations also require all 
passengers (i) arriving in Wales from outside of the Common Travel Area; or (ii) 
arriving in Wales from elsewhere in the Common Travel Area where they have 
been outside of the Common Travel Area in the past 14 days, to isolate 
themselves for a period of 14 days. 

2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee 

 
In accordance with section 11A(4) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946, as 
inserted by paragraph 3 of Schedule 10 to the Government of Wales Act 2006, 
the Llywydd has been informed that the Order will come into force less than 21 
days from the date of laying. 
 
In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, urgent action is needed to limit the 
number of cases of COVID-19 imported into the UK and ensure these will not 
have a material impact on the domestic incidence of the virus. This is particularly 
important as the rate of domestic infections slows.  If legislation is delayed, 
people arriving in Wales in the short-term will not be required to isolate for 14 
days and will not, therefore, be
[...]
ort prepared by Natural Resources Wales and other 
environmental metrics and targets that are in place, for example recycling rates, reported fly 
tipping.  
 

The published lists for authorised fuels and exempted classes of fireplace will be updated, 
monitored and reviewed annually. 
 
The effectiveness of the land drainage rates & levies provisions will be assessed by the 
introduction of a more consistent mechanism for review. 
 
Accessibility 
 
27. How will you ensure that the provisions in the Bill, and the subordinate legislation 
made under it, are accessible to stakeholders and to the wider public? 
 
As regulations are developed to enact the powers in the Bill our usual call for evidence, 
engagement and consultation processes will be followed. 
 
28. Are you concerned that having these provisions in UK legislation will have a 
negative impact on the accessibility of the law, at a time when the Welsh Government 
is seeking to make Welsh law more accessible? 
 
We have considered accessibility of law to be a key consideration in taking powers in this 
Bill.   As much of the legislation being amended operates on, at a minimum, an England and 
Wales basis using the UK Bill to make these amendments ensure there are not multiple 
similar amendments to a single provision, making it more accessible for the user. 
 
In light of the Counsel General’s programme for codification, we of course will consider at 
some point in the future how we can make environmental law in Wales more coherent and 
accessible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 140



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 142

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 3
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 4

	3.1 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) (Amendment) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 6

	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Draft regulations in relation to the 2020 Electoral Register
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 8

	3.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Guidance on drafting legislation
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 11
	Senedd and Elections (Wales) 
	Guidance on the legislative drafting implications 

	Contents
	Introduction
	Summary of changes to names made by SEWA 2020
	How should legislation refer to the legislature after 
	How should legislation refer to members of the 
	How should legislation refer to devolved Acts and 
	How does the change of name affect references to 
	Which names should be used in amendments and 
	Will it ever be appropriate to refer to the National 
	Should statutory instruments include footnotes to 
	Where can I get more help?
	Annex – Summary of name changes
	English
	Welsh
	Naming 
	Amending 
	From
	To
	From
	To



	5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - consideration of draft report
	CLA(5)-19-20 – Paper 13

	6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 June 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 10.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6377 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6377


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 

a future meeting. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) 

(Amendment) Order 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Draft regulations in 

relation to the 2020 Electoral Register  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

and agreed to write to the Minister to raise concerns in relation to the proposed 

timescales for the making of the regulations. 

3.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Guidance on drafting legislation  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a further draft at the 

next meeting. 



 

 

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture 

Bill  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill and agreed to consider its draft report at a future 

meeting. 


